

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.
D/B/A SMITH BARNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STONEMOR OPERATING LLC et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of Indiana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

BRIAN J. WONG

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Arbitration Agreement Between Smith Barney And The Predecessor Trustee	4
B. The Successor Trustee’s Assertion Of Claims Against Smith Barney	6
C. The Trial Court’s Ruling	7
D. The Appellate Court’s Decisions	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
A. The FAA Preempts State-Law Limitations On Enforceability That Apply Only To Arbitration Agreements Or That Discriminate Against Arbitration.	13
B. The Indiana Court Refused To Enforce The Arbitration Agreement On The Basis Of A Legal Rule That Is Applicable Only To Arbitration Contracts.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. If Permitted To Stand, The Decision Below Could Broadly Restrict The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Indiana (Aug. 22, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion on Rehearing of the Court of Appeals of Indiana (Dec. 19, 2011).....	12a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Transfer of the Supreme Court of Indiana (May 15, 2012).....	24a
APPENDIX D: Excerpts of the Order on the January 28, 2011 Status/Motions Hearing of the Johnson Circuit Court (Mar. 2, 2011).....	25a
APPENDIX E: Excerpts of the Account Application and Client Agreement.....	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2, 12, 13
<i>In re Am. Watson Trust</i> , 2011 WL 1631941 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2011)	18
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	2, 3, 13, 15
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	12
<i>Coutee v. Barington Capital Group, L.P.</i> , 336 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Drummy v. Wall Co., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 328084 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2003)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	10
<i>Glover v. Wachovia Equity Servicing LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3794828 (D. Or. July 18, 2011).....	17
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935).....	12
<i>Javitch v. First Union Secs., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Kiefer v. Klinsick</i> , 42 N.E. 447 (Ind. 1895).....	19
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	12, 15
<i>Kurke v. Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	2, 4, 12, 15, 19, 20, 4
<i>Mastrobuono v. ShearsonLehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	23
<i>In re Mercurio</i> , 402 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Moeller v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 947 P.2d 279 (Cal. 1997).....	18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22
<i>Oak Hill Cemetery of Hammond, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Kokomo</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1249 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)	9, 16
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	2, 3, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	2, 11, 14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	2
<i>In re Res. Tech. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 463344 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2006).....	17
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959)	13
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>Thomas v. Westlake</i> , 139 Cal. Rptr. 3d 114 (Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>In re Trusteeship of Creech</i> , 159 N.E.2d 291 (Ind. Ct. App. 1959)	16
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Article VI, Cl. 2.....	1, 20
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 237.....	16
George G. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts & Estates</i> § 722.....	3, 9, 16
C.J.S. Trusts § 346	17
3A H. Clay Horner et al., <i>Probate Practice & Estates</i> § 68:12.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 280.....	16, 18
